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The salary of the Recorder of Deeds of
the Clty of St. Louils is fixed by the
LOUIS: General Assembly at $6,750 per annum,

LIMITATIONS: - , and that the present Recorder is en-
RECORDERS OF DEEDS: =  titled to receive that amount of salary

Eii”LQE%;}’

which he should have received since tak-
ing office, except that portion due more
than five years prior to institution of

suite. '

July 20, 1955

Honorabls Eugens P. Walsh

766 Olive Btreet
8t. Louts 1, Missourt

Dear My ﬁﬁ;ﬁﬁ#

By letter besring date of Jume l, 1955, you requested en
opinlon of this office on the following questionss

"l. Which of the following authorities

- fixes the salary of the Recorder of Deeds

of the Oity of 84. Louls) the General As=-

sembly of Higsourl or the Beard of Alder~

men of the City of 8t, Louis?

"2, 1If 1t be the General Asgembly of Mis-
souri, has it fixed the salary of the Re=
gorder of Deeds of ths City of 8%, Louls by
Bection 59.220 of the Revised Statutes of Mise
sourl, 1949, whieh provides an annual salary
of $6,750.00 for recorders of first class
counties? . '

"3, If the enswer to question 2 is in the
affirmative, is the Recorder of Deeds of the

City of 5%.’Louiaé who has been reseiving an

annual salary of $6,000,00 frem the City of

8t. Louis sincs he took office Jammary 1, 1950,
entitled to be compensated by the said City for
the balance of $750.00 per year for those years
since 1950, in which he hae been paid but $6000,00
per yeart®" ' o :

Section 59.010 RSMo 1949, creates the office of recopder of
dseds In each county, and Section 59,220 sets the salary of re-~
corders of deeds in countles of the first cless at {6,750 per

annuni.
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Honorable Bugene P. Walsh

Art., VI, Section 11, Constitution of Missouri, 1945, makes
the following requirements ~ o

“Except in counties which frams, adept and

- amend & sharter for their own government,

- the compensation of all county officers shall
bé prescribed by law uniform in eperation in
each olags of counties,s 3 " :

Vtwheweiﬁy ér»Sh,\hauié~h35jbégn~givan,gansﬁitutienal recog=
- nition as both & ¢ity and county by Art. VI, Section 31, Constitu-

- tlen of Mo., 1945, that section resdsi

"The oity of 8t, Louis, &8s now existing, is
recognized both as a ﬁity.and as a eoun%y -
leasotherwiege ohanged in accordsnce with the
provieions of thls Constltution., 4s a ocity it

shall continue for clfy purposes with its pre-

sent eharter, subject to changes and amendments
provided by bthe Constitutlion or by law, end with

the powers, organization, rights and privileges per =
mitted by this Constitution or by law,"

 The legislature has by Section 18,020, R&Mo 194§, established
four classes of counties. That sestion reads:

"A1l counties of this state are hereby clasa-

ifled, for the purpose of esteblishing organ=

ization &and powers in accordance with the prow=
visions of section 8, article VI, Conatitution
of Missouri, intc four classes as followat

“Class 1. All counties now having or which

may hereafter have an assessed valuation of

‘three hundred million dollars and over shall
be in the first elass." ,

The City of 8t. Louls having an assessed valuation in excess
of three hundreéd million dollars (approximately 1% billion dole
lars in 195L), 1s therefore a county of the first class.

From the above it appears that the City of St. Louls has the
dual status of & county and & city. Since the recorder of deeds is
& county officer it is our conclusion that his salary may be fixed
by the General Assembly, and hes been so fixed at $6,750 per annum
by Seection 59,220, Our conclusion is substantiated by State ex rel.
Dwyer v. Nolte, 351 Mo. 271, 172 8,W.2d4, 8Sli, In that case the

-bau’n




Honoraeble Hugene P. Walsh

treasurer of the City of 8t. Louis brought & proceeding in mande

mus to get his ealary af the smount set by & statute, which waa

- $8,000 per annum. The city cherter and a_cibg ordinsnce set the
 treasurerts salery et $5,000 per annum, The trial court found

 thet the treasurer was entitled to receive the annual salary of
$8,000 and to recover beck pey on that basis, The Bupreme Court
affirmed the judgment, saying, l.c. 8561 ‘

"That part of the charter fixing the treass
urer's selary 1a:void,“ '

f““ﬁf5 Having determined that the Recorder of Deods is entitled to re~
‘ceive the ennual salary of $6,750, we turn to your question of whether
“he mey recover the difference between the amount of salary he has re-

" eeived since takzing office and ths emount he should have received,

. Btate ex rel, Duyer v. Nolte, supra, is suffielent suthority for our
- holding that the Recorder may recover his unpaid salary, It i1s well

gsettled law that the salery of & public officer belongs to him as

en incident to his office, and when the salary is impr@perlg withe

., held, he may sue for end recover it. Bates v. City of 3t. Louls,

. 183 Mo. 18, Sh S.W. L39; State ex rel, Nicolal v. Nolte, 352 Mo.

© .  Howsver, the five year statute of limitations provided by Sec~
tion 516,120 R8Mo 1949, 1s available as a defense in & suit brought
to collect unpald salary which was due more than five years before
6653 Coleman v, Kensas City, 381 Mo, 25k, 173 8.W. 24 572} Coleman
Ve K&nsaﬂ Gi‘by# 353 M@c lSG' 182 EOW’Q gdt 7&-! ' "

CONCLUSION

It 1s, therefore, ths opinion of this office that the asslary
of the Recorder of Deeds of the City of 8t., Louls is fixed by the
Genersal Assembly at {6,750 per annum, and that the present Recordsr
is entitled to receive that amount of salary which he should have
received since taking office, except that portion due more than five
years prior to instlitution of suit.

The foregoing opinion, which I hereby approve, was prepared
by my Assistant, Mr. Peul MecGhes.

Yours very truly,

JOHN M, DALTON
Attorney General
PMeGegmtld




